

No. 17-1140(L), 17-1136, 17-1137, 17-1189

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

In re Lipitor (Atorvastatin Calcium) Marketing, Sales Practices,
and Products Liability Litigation (NO II) MDL 2502

PLAINTIFFS APPEALING CASE MANAGEMENT ORDER 100,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PFIZER, INCORPORATED; MCKESSON CORPORATION; GREENSTONE,
LLC; PFIZER INTERNATIONAL LLC,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from United States District Court
for the District of South Carolina (Charleston)
Case Nos. 2:14-mn-02502-RMG, 2:14-cv-01879-RMG

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Warren Postman
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062-2000
(202) 463-5337
WPostman@USChamber.com

Brian D. Boone*
Emily C. McGowan
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
101 S. Tryon Street, Suite 4000
Charlotte, NC 28280
(704) 444-1000
Brian.Boone@alston.com
* Counsel of Record

David Venderbush
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
90 Park Avenue, 15th Floor
New York, NY 10016
(212) 210-9400
David.Venderbush@alston.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION3

ARGUMENT6

I. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT EFFORTS (LIKE THOSE HERE) TO RECAST FACTUAL FINDINGS ABOUT PROPOSED EXPERT TESTIMONY AS LEGAL ERRORS.6

 A. Plaintiffs have not shown—and don’t even argue for—an abuse of discretion.6

II. AT ANY RATE, THIS COURT CAN AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER EXCLUDING DR. JEWELL’S PROPOSED NDA TESTIMONY FOR THE INDEPENDENT REASON THAT IT FAILS RULE 403. 12

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	8, 10
<i>Bourne ex rel. Bourne v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 85 F. App'x 964 (4th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Brown v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 785 F.3d 895 (4th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Casey v. Geek Squad[®] Subsidiary Best Buy Stores, L.P.</i> , 823 F. Supp. 2d 334 (D. Md. 2011)	12
<i>Cooper v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	1, 10, 13
<i>Evans v. Eaton Corp. Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 514 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 11
<i>Grayson O Co. v. Agadir Int'l LLC</i> , 856 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2017)	12, 14
<i>Joseph v. United States</i> , -- U.S. --, 135 S. Ct. 705 (2014)	14
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	7
<i>In re Lipitor (Atorvastatin Calcium) Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 145 F. Supp. 3d 573 (D.S.C. 2015)	10, 13, 14

<i>In re Lipitor (Atorvastatin Calcium) Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 174 F. Supp. 3d 911 (D.S.C. 2016)	10, 11
<i>In re Lipitor (Atorvastatin Calcium) Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 2:14-mdl-02502, 2016 WL 827067 (D.S.C. Feb. 29, 2016)	13, 14
<i>Magistrini v. One Hour Martinizing Dry Cleaning</i> , 68 F. App'x 356 (3d Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Marsh v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 80 F. App'x 883 (4th Cir. 2003).....	7, 9
<i>Newman v. Motorola Inc.</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 769 (D. Md. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 78 F. App'x 292 (2003)	9
<i>Newman v. Motorola Inc.</i> , 78 F. App'x 292 (4th Cir. 2003).....	4, 9, 11
<i>Plyler v. Evatt</i> , 846 F.2d 208 (4th Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Roche v. Lincoln Prop. Co.</i> , 175 F. App'x 597 (4th Cir. 2006)	4, 7, 9
<i>Rodriguez v. Municipality of San Juan</i> , 659 F.3d 168 (1st Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Saldana v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 260 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Scott v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 789 F.2d 1052 (4th Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 365 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2004)	8
<i>United States v. Prince-Oyibo</i> , 320 F.3d 494 (4th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>United States v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 338 (1949)	8

Westberry v. Gislaved Gummi AB,
 178 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 1999) 3, 7, 9

Zellers v. NexTech Ne., LLC,
 533 F. App'x 192 (4th Cir. 2013) 3

In re Zolofit (Sertraline Hydrochloride) Prod. Liab. Litig.,
 858 F.3d 787 (3d Cir. 2017) 11

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5)..... 2

Fed. R. Evid. 403..... 2, 5, 12, 13, 14, 15

Fed. R. Evid. 702..... 2, 5, 9, 12, 13
